
Southwestern Okla. (6-5 , 6-5) -vs- Northwestern Okla. (2-9 , 2-9)
11/15/2025 at Alva, Oklahoma (Ranger Field)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 03:00 PM   End of Game: 05:39 PM   Duration: 02:39
Referee: Referee,Head   Line Judge:    Side Judge:    Umpire: 
Back Judge:    Score Keeper:    Linesman:    Field Judge: 
Temperature: 80   Wind: NE 15mph   Weather: Sunny

Date: 11/15/2025
Site: Alva, Oklahoma (Ranger Field)
Attendance: 1,780

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
SWO 14 10 14 7 45
NWO 0 3 0 0 3

Qtr Time Scoring Play SWO NWO
1st 09:41 SWO - Nash,Baylor 30 yd pass from Rivers,MJ (McBee,Ethan kick) 8 plays, 79 yards, TOP 03:04 7 0
1st 02:04 SWO - Martel,Red 1 yd run (McBee,Ethan kick), 10 plays, 84 yards, TOP 03:58 14 0
2nd 05:33 SWO - McBee,Ethan 28 yd field goal 13 plays, 69 yards, TOP 04:13 17 0
2nd 00:56 NWO - Purvis,Kale 53 yd field goal 13 plays, 37 yards, TOP 04:28 17 3
2nd 00:18 SWO - Boydstun,Bodie 17 yd pass from Rivers,MJ (McBee,Ethan kick) 3 plays, 75 yards, TOP 00:38 24 3
3rd 04:26 SWO - Martel,Red 29 yd pass from Rivers,MJ (McBee,Ethan kick) 6 plays, 55 yards, TOP 02:53 31 3
3rd 00:38 SWO - Nash,Baylor 49 yd pass from Norris,Isaac (McBee,Ethan kick) 1 plays, 49 yards, TOP 00:12 38 3
4th 09:21 SWO - Roberson,Malik 11 yd run (McBee,Ethan kick), 7 plays, 40 yards, TOP 03:19 45 3



Team Statistics SWO NWO
FIRST DOWNS 26 17
    Rushing 10 5
    Passing 15 11
    Penalty 1 1
NET YARDS RUSHING 205 106
    Attempts 41 33
    Avg. Per Rush 5.0 3.2
    Rushing TDs 2 0
    Yards Gained 238 112
    Yds. Lost 33 6
NET YARDS Passing 326 174
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 19-26-1 18-34-2
    Avg. / Att. 12.5 5.1
    Avg. / Comp. 17.2 9.7
    TDs 4 0
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 531 280
    Plays 67 67
    Avg. / Play 7.9 4.2
    Fumbles - Lost 3-1 3-2
    Penalties - Yards 4-31 7-70
PUNTS-YARDS 1-52 4-153
    Avg. / Punt 52 38.2
    Net / Punt 49.0 35.0
    Inside 20 0 1
    50+ Yards 1 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 1
KICKOFFS-YARDS 8-509 2-104
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 63.6 52.0
    Net Yards / Kickoff 43.1 42.0
    Touchbacks 6 1
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 2-13-0 1-3-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 6.5 3.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 2-44-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return NaN 22.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 2-21-0 1--1-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 1--5-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 27:21 32:39
        1st Quarter 7:02 7:58
        2nd Quarter 4:51 10:09
        3rd Quarter 8:11 6:49
        4th Quarter 7:17 7:43
    3rd Down Conversions 5 of 10 8 of 15
    4th Down Conversions 2 of 3 0 of 1
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 4-5 0-1
        Touchdowns 3-5 0-1
        Field Goals 1-5 0-1
    Sacks: Total - Yards 0-0 2-8
    PAT: Total - Made 6-6 0-0
    Field Goals: Total - Made 1-1 1-1



Individual Offense
 
 

Southwestern Okla. Northwestern Okla.

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Rivers,MJ 18 22 277 3 0 48 2
Norris,Isaac 1 1 49 1 0 49 0
Etheridge,Braxton 0 3 0 0 1 0 0
Totals 19 26 326 4 1 49 2

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Deal,Caleb 18 34 174 0 2 27 0
Totals 18 34 174 0 2 27 0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Roberson,Malik 5 89 0 89 1 67 17.8
Martel,Red 10 53 9 44 1 16 4.4
Rivers,MJ 10 37 12 25 0 8 2.5
Etheridge,Braxton 6 28 7 21 0 15 3.5
Norris,Isaac 3 13 0 13 0 5 4.3
Hart,Duce 7 18 5 13 0 9 1.9
Totals 41 238 33 205 2 67 5.0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Deal,Caleb 10 41 0 41 0 12 4.1
Luna,Ezequiel 10 27 2 25 0 9 2.5
Martinez,Eli 9 26 1 25 0 6 2.8
Cobbs,Kaedric 3 18 0 18 0 9 6.0
Purvis,Kale 1 0 3 -3 0 0 -3.0
Totals 33 112 6 106 0 12 3.2

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Nash,Baylor 3 127 2 49
Reed,Elijah 5 70 0 34
Mercer,Zion 3 44 0 25
Norris,Isaac 3 32 0 16
Martel,Red 3 28 1 29
Boydstun,Bodie 1 17 1 17
Hart,Duce 1 8 0 8
Stratford,Julian 0 0 0 0
Underwood,Justin 0 0 0 0
Totals 19 326 4 49

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Kyle,Royal 3 43 0 20
Williams,Brody 3 32 0 21
Davenport,Bailee 1 27 0 27
Taylor,Isaiah 3 24 0 12
Wilson Jr.,Henry 2 20 0 11
Martinez,Eli 3 17 0 12
Judd,Merric 2 9 0 5
Wilright,Ivory 1 2 0 2
Luna,Ezequiel 0 0 0 0
Hayes,Eric 0 0 0 0
Totals 18 174 0 27

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Fealy,Miller 1 52 52 52 0 0 1
Totals 1 52 52.0 52 0 0 1

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Purvis,Kale 4 153 38.2 41 1 0 0
Totals 4 153 38.2 41 1 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Jett,Nick 2 13 13 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dunn,Damion 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Murphy,Malcolm 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 21 21
Total 2 13 13 0 0 0 2 21 21

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Wilson Jr.,Henry 1 3 3 2 44 28 0 0 0
Tarbell,Micah 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 -1 0
Total 1 3 3 2 44 28 1 -1 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
McBee,Ethan 2nd 05:33 28 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Purvis,Kale 2nd 00:56 53 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Yousey,Tommy 8 509 6 0 63.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Purvis,Kale 2 104 1 0 52.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Southwestern Okla. Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Gooden,Malcom 3 3 6 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Armstrong,Shane 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brown,Aza'in 3 1 4 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Conway,Justus 2 2 4 1.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Sekyere,Madox 2 2 4 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Roberts,Zack 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Murphy,Malcolm 3 — 3 —/— —/— 1 1/— 2-21 — — —
Guyton,Cameron 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tubbs,Jeremiah 3 — 3 1.0/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
Tristan,Felipe 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Pryor,Delmontre 1 1 2 1.0/37 —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Moore,Kelton 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jordan,Bryson 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dunn,Damion 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Myles,Matthew 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Heskew,Rex — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ray,Jamori — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Flores,Jeremiah — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nelson,Daniel 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Vinson,Eli — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Niedo,Jaylen 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bobb,Felix — 1 1 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jones,Christian — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Rivers,MJ — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nash,Baylor — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Boydstun,Bodie — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Roberson,Malik — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Martel,Red — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McBee,Ethan — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Doctor,Michael — — — —/— —/— — 1/-5 - — — —
Totals 33 20 53.0 6.0/47 —/0 3 2/-5 2-21 — — —

Northwestern Okla. Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Lewis,Aiden 5 4 9 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Darrell,Brayden 6 2 8 3.0/9 1.0/4 — 1/— - — — —
Schomaker,Rock 4 2 6 2.0/7 —/— — —/— - — — —
Walker,Zaid 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Heidebrecht,Ben 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Olson,Casen 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McCutcheon,Terry 1 2 3 1.0/4 1.0/4 1 —/— - — — —
Buckmon,Omarion 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Rhodes-Nelson,Nasiim 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Callahan,Rayshun 2 — 2 2.0/7 —/— — —/— - — — —
Judd,Merric 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Watson,Chism — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Streeter,Xavier 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Taylor,Apollo — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Wilson Jr.,Henry 1 — 1 1.0/12 —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Bohanon,Frank 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mathers, Jr,Lantz — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dixon,Brandon — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Flenoid,Ezedrick 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McGrew,Marques 1 — 1 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Luna,Ezequiel — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tarbell,Micah — — — —/— —/— — —/— 1--1 — — —
Purvis,Kale — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 35 20 55.0 10.0/41 2.0/8 2 1/— 1--1 2 — —



Drive Chart
 
 
Southwestern Okla.

Northwestern Okla.

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st SWO21 12:45 PUNT NWO0 09:41 TD 8-79 03:04
1st SWO16 06:02 FUMB NWO0 02:04 TD 10-84 03:58
2nd SWO20 09:46 INT NWO11 05:33 FG 13-69 04:13
2nd SWO25 00:56 KO NWO0 00:18 TD 3-75 00:38
3rd SWO26 15:00 KO NWO46 12:54 FUMB 5-28 02:06
3rd SWO12 11:51 PUNT SWO26 08:51 PUNT 6-14 03:00
3rd SWO45 07:19 PUNT NWO0 04:26 TD 6-55 02:53
3rd NWO49 00:50 INT NWO0 00:38 TD 1-49 00:12
4th NWO40 12:40 DOWNS NWO0 09:21 TD 7-40 03:19
4th SWO23 05:03 PUNT NWO12 01:05 DOWNS 9-28 03:58

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st NWO25 15:00 KO NWO42 12:45 PUNT 4-17 02:15
1st NWO25 09:32 KO SWO16 06:02 FUMB 6-59 03:30
1st NWO25 02:04 KO SWO15 09:46 INT 13-60 07:18
2nd NWO27 05:24 KO SWO36 00:56 FG 13-37 04:28
2nd NWO25 00:18 KO NWO25 00:00 HALF 1-0 00:18
3rd NWO46 12:54 FUMB NWO48 11:51 PUNT 3-2 01:03
3rd NWO15 08:51 PUNT NWO20 07:19 PUNT 3-5 01:32
3rd NWO25 04:26 KO NWO37 00:50 INT 6-12 03:36
3rd NWO25 00:38 KO NWO40 12:40 DOWNS 7-15 02:58
4th NWO33 09:09 KO NWO49 05:03 PUNT 9-16 04:06
4th NWO12 01:05 DOWNS NWO30 00:00 HALF 3-18 01:05



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Southwestern Okla. wins toss and defers; NWO will receive; SWO will defend South end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00.
Yousey,Tommy kickoff 65 yards to the NWOSU00, Touchback. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Northwestern Okla. at 15:00
1st and 10 at NWO25 Northwestern Okla. drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at NWO25 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb rush left for 12 yards gain to the NWOSU37 (Tristan,Felipe), out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at NWO37 No Huddle-Shotgun Luna,Ezequiel rush middle for 6 yards gain to the NWOSU43 (Gooden,Malcom).
2nd and 4 at NWO43 PENALTY NWOSU False Start (McGuinness,Joshua) 5 yards from NWOSU43 to NWOSU38. NO PLAY.
2nd and 9 at NWO38 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass incomplete deep left to Taylor,Isaiah thrown to SWOSU42.
3rd and 9 at NWO38 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass complete short right to Judd,Merric caught at NWOSU40, for 4 yards to the

NWOSU42 (Murphy,Malcolm).
4th and 5 at NWO42 Purvis,Kale punt 37 yards to the SWOSU21 fair catch by Jett,Nick at SWOSU21.

Southwestern Okla. at 12:45
1st and 10 at SWO21 Southwestern Okla. drive start at 12:45.
1st and 10 at SWO21 PENALTY SWOSU False Start (Martel,Red) 5 yards from SWOSU21 to SWOSU16. NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at SWO16 No Huddle-Shotgun Martel,Red rush left for 16 yards gain to the SWOSU32 (Olson,Casen), out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at SWO32 No Huddle-Shotgun Martel,Red rush right for 3 yards gain to the SWOSU35 (Lewis,Aiden; Darrell,Brayden).
2nd and 7 at SWO35 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ rush middle for 1 yard gain to the SWOSU36 (Lewis,Aiden; Schomaker,Rock).
3rd and 6 at SWO36 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ pass complete short middle to Reed,Elijah caught at SWOSU50, for 14 yards to the

SWOSU50, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN, PENALTY NWOSU Offside declined.
1st and 10 at SWO50 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ pass complete short right to Martel,Red caught at SWOSU45, for 7 yards to the

NWOSU43 (Walker,Zaid; McCutcheon,Terry).
2nd and 3 at NWO43 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ pass complete short left to Reed,Elijah caught at NWOSU45, for 6 yards to the

NWOSU37 (Heidebrecht,Ben), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NWO37 No Huddle-Shotgun Roberson,Malik rush middle for 7 yards gain to the NWOSU30 (Walker,Zaid).
2nd and 3 at NWO30 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ pass complete short middle to Nash,Baylor caught at NWOSU15, for 30 yards to

the NWOSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:41, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NWO3 McBee,Ethan kick attempt good (H: Fealy,Miller, LS: Herron,Cayden).
1st and 10 at SWO35 Yousey,Tommy kickoff 60 yards to the NWOSU05 Thomas,Collin return 10 yards to the NWOSU15 fumbled by

Thomas,Collin at NWOSU15 forced by Owens-Shells,Derreck recovered by SWOSU Owens-Shells,Derreck at
NWOSU15, End Of Play PENALTY SWOSU Offside 5 yards from SWOSU35 to SWOSU30. NO PLAY.

1st and 10 at SWO30 Yousey,Tommy kickoff 70 yards to the NWOSU00, Touchback.
Southwestern Okla. 7-0 Northwestern Okla.

Northwestern Okla. at 09:32
1st and 10 at NWO25 Northwestern Okla. drive start at 09:32.
1st and 10 at NWO25 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb rush left for 0 yards to the NWOSU25 (Gooden,Malcom; Armstrong,Shane).
2nd and 10 at NWO25 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass complete short right to Kyle,Royal caught at NWOSU30, for 18 yards to the

NWOSU43 (Dunn,Damion), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NWO43 No Huddle-Shotgun Luna,Ezequiel rush left for 1 yard gain to the NWOSU44 (Armstrong,Shane).
2nd and 9 at NWO44 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass complete short right to Williams,Brody caught at NWOSU50, for 21 yards to

the SWOSU35 (Murphy,Malcolm), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SWO35 No Huddle-Shotgun Martinez,Eli rush right for 1 yard loss to the SWOSU36 (Gooden,Malcom).
2nd and 11 at SWO36 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass incomplete deep left to Wilson Jr.,Henry thrown to SWOSU15 PENALTY

SWOSU Pass Interference (Murphy,Malcolm) 11 yard from SWOSU36 to SWOSU25, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at SWO25 No Huddle-Shotgun Luna,Ezequiel rush middle for 9 yards gain to the SWOSU16 fumbled by Luna,Ezequiel at

SWOSU16 forced by Murphy,Malcolm recovered by SWOSU Murphy,Malcolm at SWOSU16, End Of Play.

Southwestern Okla. at 06:02
1st and 10 at SWO16 Southwestern Okla. drive start at 06:02.
1st and 10 at SWO16 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ pass complete short left to Nash,Baylor caught at SWOSU30, for 48 yards to the

NWOSU36 (Lewis,Aiden), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NWO36 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ pass incomplete short middle to Stratford,Julian thrown to NWOSU30.
2nd and 10 at NWO36 No Huddle-Shotgun Hart,Duce rush middle for 2 yards gain to the NWOSU34 (Lewis,Aiden), out of bounds.
3rd and 8 at NWO34 No Huddle-Shotgun Hart,Duce rush right for 7 yards gain to the NWOSU27 (Bohanon,Frank).
4th and 1 at NWO27 No Huddle-Shotgun Etheridge,Braxton rush middle for 2 yards gain to the NWOSU25 (Rhodes-Nelson,Nasiim),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NWO25 No Huddle-Shotgun Hart,Duce rush middle for 0 yards to the NWOSU25 (Darrell,Brayden).
2nd and 10 at NWO25 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ pass complete short left to Mercer,Zion caught at NWOSU20, for 13 yards to the

NWOSU12 (Rhodes-Nelson,Nasiim), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NWO12 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ rush left for 4 yards gain to the NWOSU08 (Olson,Casen).
2nd and 6 at NWO8 No Huddle-Shotgun Martel,Red rush middle for 7 yards gain to the NWOSU01 (Walker,Zaid), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 1 at NWO1 No Huddle-Shotgun Martel,Red rush middle for 1 yard gain to the NWOSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:04.
1st and 10 at NWO3 McBee,Ethan kick attempt good (H: Fealy,Miller, LS: Herron,Cayden) PENALTY NWOSU Offside declined.
1st and 10 at SWO35 Yousey,Tommy kickoff 65 yards to the NWOSU00, Touchback.



Southwestern Okla. 14-0 Northwestern Okla.
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Northwestern Okla. at 02:04
1st and 10 at NWO25 Northwestern Okla. drive start at 02:04.
1st and 10 at NWO25 No Huddle-Shotgun Luna,Ezequiel rush middle for 4 yards gain to the NWOSU29 (Armstrong,Shane).
2nd and 6 at NWO29 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass incomplete short right to Judd,Merric thrown to NWOSU40.
3rd and 6 at NWO29 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb rush middle for 7 yards gain to the NWOSU36 (Conway,Justus), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NWO36 No Huddle-Shotgun Martinez,Eli rush middle for 4 yards gain to the NWOSU40 (Conway,Justus;

Gooden,Malcom).
Southwestern Okla. 14-0 Northwestern Okla.

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 6 at NWO40 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 6 at NWO40 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass complete short left to Williams,Brody caught at NWOSU45, for 6 yards to

the NWOSU46 (Brown,Aza'in; Ray,Jamori), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NWO46 No Huddle-Shotgun Luna,Ezequiel rush middle for 5 yards gain to the SWOSU49 (Brown,Aza'in).
2nd and 5 at SWO49 No Huddle-Shotgun Luna,Ezequiel rush middle for 1 yard loss to the SWOSU50 (Conway,Justus; Bobb,Felix).
3rd and 6 at SWO50 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass complete short right to Kyle,Royal caught at SWOSU35, for 20 yards to the

SWOSU30 (Myles,Matthew), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SWO30 No Huddle-Shotgun Martinez,Eli rush middle for 1 yard gain to the SWOSU29 (Brown,Aza'in).
2nd and 9 at SWO29 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb rush right for 0 yards to the SWOSU29 (Moore,Kelton).
3rd and 9 at SWO29 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass complete short left to Davenport,Bailee caught at SWOSU23, for 29 yards to

the SWOSU00 TOUCHDOWN nullified by penalty, clock 10:33, 1ST DOWN, PENALTY NWOSU UNS:
Unsportsmanlike Conduct (Davenport,Bailee) 15 yards from SWOSU02 to SWOSU17.

1st and 10 at SWO17 No Huddle-Shotgun Luna,Ezequiel rush middle for 2 yards gain to the SWOSU15 (Tubbs,Jeremiah).
2nd and 8 at SWO15 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass intercepted by Murphy,Malcolm at SWOSU00, Touchback.

Southwestern Okla. at 09:46
1st and 10 at SWO20 Southwestern Okla. drive start at 09:46.
1st and 10 at SWO20 No Huddle-Shotgun Martel,Red rush right for 8 yards gain to the SWOSU28 (Heidebrecht,Ben; Watson,Chism).
2nd and 2 at SWO28 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ pass complete short right to Reed,Elijah caught at SWOSU26, for 2 yards to the

SWOSU30, out of bounds at SWOSU30, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SWO30 No Huddle-Shotgun Martel,Red rush middle for 5 yards gain to the SWOSU35 (Flenoid,Ezedrick).
2nd and 5 at SWO35 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ pass incomplete deep right to Reed,Elijah thrown to NWOSU40 broken up by

Streeter,Xavier.
3rd and 5 at SWO35 No Huddle-Shotgun Norris,Isaac rush middle for 3 yards gain to the SWOSU38 (Buckmon,Omarion).
4th and 2 at SWO38 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ rush middle for 6 yards gain to the SWOSU44 (Lewis,Aiden), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SWO44 No Huddle-Shotgun Norris,Isaac rush right for 5 yards gain to the SWOSU49 (Schomaker,Rock).
2nd and 5 at SWO49 No Huddle-Shotgun Norris,Isaac rush right for 5 yards gain to the NWOSU46 (Streeter,Xavier), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NWO46 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ pass complete deep middle to Reed,Elijah caught at NWOSU15, for 34 yards to the

NWOSU12, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NWO12 Timeout Northwestern Okla., clock 06:27.
1st and 10 at NWO12 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ rush right for 5 yards gain to the NWOSU07 (Walker,Zaid; Watson,Chism).
2nd and 5 at NWO7 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ rush middle for 4 yards loss to the NWOSU11 fumbled by Rivers,MJ at NWOSU12

recovered by SWOSU Rivers,MJ at NWOSU11, End Of Play.
3rd and 9 at NWO11 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ pass incomplete short right to Reed,Elijah thrown to NWOSU00.
4th and 9 at NWO11 McBee,Ethan field goal attempt from 28 yards GOOD (H: Fealy,Miller, LS: Yousey,Tommy), clock 05:33.
1st and 10 at SWO35 Yousey,Tommy kickoff 54 yards to the NWOSU11 Wilson Jr.,Henry return 16 yards to the NWOSU27

(Flores,Jeremiah; Heskew,Rex).
Southwestern Okla. 17-0 Northwestern Okla.

Northwestern Okla. at 05:24
1st and 10 at NWO27 Northwestern Okla. drive start at 05:24.
1st and 10 at NWO27 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb rush right for 3 yards gain to the NWOSU30, End Of Play.
2nd and 7 at NWO30 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass complete short left to Wilson Jr.,Henry caught at NWOSU26, for 9 yards to

the NWOSU39 (Roberts,Zack), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NWO39 No Huddle-Shotgun Martinez,Eli rush middle for 2 yards gain to the NWOSU41 (Jordan,Bryson).
2nd and 8 at NWO41 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass complete short right to Martinez,Eli caught at NWOSU35, for 12 yards to the

SWOSU47, out of bounds at SWOSU47, 1ST DOWN, PENALTY NWOSU UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct
(Caveness,Trevor) 15 yards from SWOSU47 to NWOSU38.

1st and 10 at NWO38 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass incomplete short left thrown to NWOSU41.
2nd and 10 at NWO38 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass incomplete short right thrown to NWOSU50.
3rd and 10 at NWO38 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass complete short left to Taylor,Isaiah caught at NWOSU50, for 12 yards to the

NWOSU50, out of bounds at NWOSU50, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NWO50 Timeout Other, clock 02:00.
1st and 10 at NWO50 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass incomplete short right to Davenport,Bailee thrown to SWOSU40.
2nd and 10 at NWO50 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass complete short left to Wilson Jr.,Henry caught at SWOSU49, for 11 yards to

the SWOSU39 (Gooden,Malcom), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SWO39 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb rush right for 3 yards gain to the SWOSU36, out of bounds at SWOSU36.
2nd and 7 at SWO36 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass incomplete deep left to Wilright,Ivory thrown to SWOSU13.
3rd and 7 at SWO36 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass incomplete short left to Williams,Brody thrown to SWOSU31.



4th and 7 at SWO36 Purvis,Kale field goal attempt from 53 yards GOOD (H: Cobbs,Kaedric, LS: Fonseca,John), clock 00:56.
1st and 10 at NWO35 Purvis,Kale kickoff 65 yards to the SWOSU00, Touchback.

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

SWO will receive; NWO will defend North end-zone. Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. Purvis,Kale kickoff 39 yards to the SWOSU26 fair catch
by Nash,Baylor at SWOSU26. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Southwestern Okla. 17-3 Northwestern Okla.

Southwestern Okla. at 00:56
1st and 10 at SWO25 Southwestern Okla. drive start at 00:56.
1st and 10 at SWO25 No Huddle-Shotgun Roberson,Malik rush right for 67 yards gain to the NWOSU08 (Walker,Zaid), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 8 at NWO8 No Huddle-Shotgun Roberson,Malik rush middle for 1 yard gain to the NWOSU07 (Darrell,Brayden).
2nd and 7 at NWO7 Timeout Southwestern Okla., clock 00:37.
2nd and 7 at NWO7 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ pass incomplete short right thrown to NWOSU02 PENALTY SWOSU Holding

(Jordan,Ben) 10 yards from NWOSU07 to NWOSU17. NO PLAY.
2nd and 17 at NWO17 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ pass complete short left to Boydstun,Bodie caught at NWOSU15, for 17 yards to

the NWOSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:18.
1st and 10 at NWO3 McBee,Ethan kick attempt good (H: Fealy,Miller, LS: Herron,Cayden).
1st and 10 at SWO35 Yousey,Tommy kickoff 65 yards to the NWOSU00, Touchback.

Southwestern Okla. 24-3 Northwestern Okla.

Northwestern Okla. at 00:18
1st and 10 at NWO25 Northwestern Okla. drive start at 00:18.
1st and 10 at NWO25 No Huddle-Shotgun Luna,Ezequiel rush middle for 0 yards to the NWOSU25 (Sekyere,Madox; Jones,Christian).
2nd and 10 at NWO25 End of game, clock 00:00.

Southwestern Okla. 24-3 Northwestern Okla.

Southwestern Okla. at 15:00
1st and 10 at SWO26 Southwestern Okla. drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at SWO26 No Huddle-Shotgun Martel,Red rush left for 6 yards gain to the SWOSU32, End Of Play.
2nd and 4 at SWO32 No Huddle-Shotgun Martel,Red rush left for 4 yards loss to the SWOSU28 (Darrell,Brayden).
3rd and 8 at SWO28 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ pass complete short middle to Norris,Isaac caught at SWOSU40, for 16 yards to

the SWOSU44 (Heidebrecht,Ben), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SWO44 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ pass complete short left to Reed,Elijah caught at SWOSU50, for 14 yards to the

NWOSU42, out of bounds at NWOSU42, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NWO42 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ sacked for loss of 4 yards to the NWOSU46 (McCutcheon,Terry), fumble by

Rivers,MJ recovered by NWOSU Darrell,Brayden at NWOSU46, End Of Play.

Northwestern Okla. at 12:54
1st and 10 at NWO46 Northwestern Okla. drive start at 12:54.
1st and 10 at NWO46 No Huddle-Shotgun Martinez,Eli rush middle for 2 yards gain to the NWOSU48 (Guyton,Cameron).
2nd and 8 at NWO48 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass incomplete short right to Martinez,Eli thrown to NWOSU46.
3rd and 8 at NWO48 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass incomplete short left to Hayes,Eric thrown to SWOSU45.
4th and 8 at NWO48 Purvis,Kale punt 40 yards to the SWOSU12.

Southwestern Okla. at 11:51
1st and 10 at SWO12 Southwestern Okla. drive start at 11:51.
1st and 10 at SWO12 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ pass incomplete short left to Hart,Duce thrown to SWOSU10.
2nd and 10 at SWO12 No Huddle-Shotgun Hart,Duce rush left for 2 yards loss to the SWOSU10 (Schomaker,Rock).
3rd and 12 at SWO10 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ pass incomplete deep left to Doctor,Michael thrown to SWOSU30 PENALTY NWOSU

Offside (Callahan,Rayshun) 5 yards from SWOSU10 to SWOSU15. NO PLAY.
3rd and 7 at SWO15 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ pass complete short middle to Hart,Duce caught at SWOSU16, for 8 yards to the

SWOSU23 (Schomaker,Rock), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SWO23 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ rush left for 6 yards gain to the SWOSU29, End Of Play.
2nd and 4 at SWO29 No Huddle-Shotgun Hart,Duce rush left for 1 yard loss to the SWOSU28 (Darrell,Brayden).
3rd and 5 at SWO28 No Huddle-Shotgun Etheridge,Braxton rush left for 2 yards loss to the SWOSU26 (McGrew,Marques).
4th and 7 at SWO26 Fealy,Miller punt 52 yards to the NWOSU22 Wilson Jr.,Henry return 16 yards to the NWOSU38 (Tristan,Felipe)

PENALTY NWOSU Holding 10 yards from NWOSU25 to NWOSU15.
4th and 7 at SWO26 NWO ball on NWO15.

Northwestern Okla. at 08:51
1st and 10 at NWO15 Northwestern Okla. drive start at 08:51.
1st and 10 at NWO15 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb rush middle for 6 yards gain to the NWOSU21 (Jordan,Bryson).
2nd and 4 at NWO21 No Huddle-Shotgun Luna,Ezequiel rush middle for 1 yard loss to the NWOSU20 (Conway,Justus).
3rd and 5 at NWO20 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass incomplete short left to Luna,Ezequiel thrown to NWOSU20.
4th and 5 at NWO20 Purvis,Kale punt 35 yards to the SWOSU45 Jett,Nick return 0 yards to the SWOSU45 (Judd,Merric).



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Southwestern Okla. at 07:19
1st and 10 at SWO45 Southwestern Okla. drive start at 07:19.
1st and 10 at SWO45 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ pass complete short left to Mercer,Zion caught at SWOSU49, for 6 yards to the

NWOSU49, End Of Play.
2nd and 4 at NWO49 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ pass complete short left to Norris,Isaac caught at NWOSU45, for 6 yards to the

NWOSU43, out of bounds at NWOSU43, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NWO43 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ pass complete short left to Norris,Isaac caught at NWOSU40, for 10 yards to the

NWOSU33 (Buckmon,Omarion), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NWO33 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ rush middle for 8 yards gain to the NWOSU25 (Lewis,Aiden; McCutcheon,Terry).
2nd and 2 at NWO25 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ sacked for loss of 4 yards to the NWOSU29 (Darrell,Brayden).
3rd and 6 at NWO29 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ pass complete short right to Martel,Red caught at NWOSU20, for 29 yards to the

NWOSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:26, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NWO3 McBee,Ethan kick attempt good (H: Fealy,Miller, LS: Herron,Cayden).
1st and 10 at SWO35 Yousey,Tommy kickoff 65 yards to the NWOSU00, Touchback.

Southwestern Okla. 31-3 Northwestern Okla.

Northwestern Okla. at 04:26
1st and 10 at NWO25 Northwestern Okla. drive start at 04:26.
1st and 10 at NWO25 No Huddle-Shotgun Martinez,Eli rush middle for 5 yards gain to the NWOSU30 (Tristan,Felipe).
2nd and 5 at NWO30 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass complete short right to Taylor,Isaiah caught at NWOSU25, for 0 yards to the

NWOSU30, out of bounds at NWOSU30.
3rd and 5 at NWO30 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass complete short left to Martinez,Eli caught at NWOSU25, for 9 yards to the

NWOSU39 (Gooden,Malcom; Roberts,Zack), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NWO39 No Huddle-Shotgun Martinez,Eli rush middle for 2 yards gain to the NWOSU41 (Guyton,Cameron;

Armstrong,Shane).
2nd and 8 at NWO41 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass complete short left to Martinez,Eli caught at NWOSU38, for 4 yards loss to

the NWOSU37 (Tubbs,Jeremiah).
3rd and 12 at NWO37 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass intercepted by Murphy,Malcolm at SWOSU30 Murphy,Malcolm return 21

yards to the SWOSU50 fumbled by Murphy,Malcolm at SWOSU50 forced by Wilson Jr.,Henry recovered by
SWOSU Dunn,Damion at NWOSU49, End Of Play.

Southwestern Okla. at 00:50
1st and 10 at NWO49 Southwestern Okla. drive start at 00:50.
1st and 10 at NWO49 No Huddle-Shotgun Norris,Isaac pass complete deep right to Nash,Baylor caught at NWOSU00, for 49 yards to

the NWOSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:38, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NWO3 McBee,Ethan kick attempt good (H: Fealy,Miller, LS: Herron,Cayden).
1st and 10 at SWO35 Yousey,Tommy kickoff 65 yards to the NWOSU00, Touchback.

Southwestern Okla. 38-3 Northwestern Okla.

Northwestern Okla. at 00:38
1st and 10 at NWO25 Northwestern Okla. drive start at 00:38.
1st and 10 at NWO25 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass complete short middle to Wilright,Ivory caught at NWOSU23, for 2 yards to

the NWOSU27 (Roberts,Zack).
2nd and 8 at NWO27 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass complete short right to Judd,Merric caught at NWOSU25, for 5 yards to the

NWOSU32, out of bounds at NWOSU32.
Southwestern Okla. 38-3 Northwestern Okla.

Start of Quarter #4
3rd and 3 at NWO32 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 3 at NWO32 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb rush middle for 6 yards gain to the NWOSU38 (Niedo,Jaylen), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NWO38 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass complete short right to Williams,Brody caught at NWOSU43, for 5 yards to

the NWOSU43, out of bounds at NWOSU43.
2nd and 5 at NWO43 No Huddle-Shotgun Luna,Ezequiel rush middle for 0 yards to the NWOSU43 fumbled by Luna,Ezequiel at

NWOSU43 forced by Sekyere,Madox recovered by NWOSU Luna,Ezequiel at NWOSU43, End Of Play.
3rd and 5 at NWO43 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass incomplete short right thrown to NWOSU43.
4th and 5 at NWO43 No Huddle Purvis,Kale rush right for 3 yards loss to the NWOSU40 (Brown,Aza'in), TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Southwestern Okla. at 12:40
1st and 10 at NWO40 Southwestern Okla. drive start at 12:40.
1st and 10 at NWO40 No Huddle-Shotgun Martel,Red rush middle for 7 yards gain to the NWOSU33 (Lewis,Aiden; Darrell,Brayden).
2nd and 3 at NWO33 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ rush middle for 7 yards gain to the NWOSU26 (Taylor,Apollo; Schomaker,Rock),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NWO26 No Huddle-Shotgun Martel,Red rush left for 5 yards loss to the NWOSU31 (Callahan,Rayshun).
2nd and 15 at NWO31 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ pass complete short right to Martel,Red caught at NWOSU37, for 8 yards loss to

the NWOSU39, out of bounds at NWOSU39.
3rd and 23 at NWO39 No Huddle-Shotgun Rivers,MJ pass complete short middle to Mercer,Zion caught at NWOSU20, for 25 yards to

the NWOSU14, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NWO14 No Huddle-Shotgun Roberson,Malik rush middle for 3 yards gain to the NWOSU11 (Lewis,Aiden).
2nd and 7 at NWO11 No Huddle-Shotgun Roberson,Malik rush middle for 11 yards gain to the NWOSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:21,

1ST DOWN.



1st and 10 at NWO3 McBee,Ethan kick attempt good (H: Fealy,Miller, LS: Herron,Cayden).
1st and 10 at SWO35 Yousey,Tommy kickoff 60 yards to the NWOSU05 Wilson Jr.,Henry return 28 yards to the NWOSU33 (Vinson,Eli;

Sekyere,Madox).

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Southwestern Okla. 45-3 Northwestern Okla.

Northwestern Okla. at 09:09
1st and 10 at NWO33 Northwestern Okla. drive start at 09:09.
1st and 10 at NWO33 No Huddle-Shotgun Martinez,Eli rush right for 6 yards gain to the NWOSU39 (Pryor,Delmontre; Moore,Kelton).
2nd and 4 at NWO39 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass incomplete short left to Wilson Jr.,Henry thrown to NWOSU45.
3rd and 4 at NWO39 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass complete short left to Taylor,Isaiah caught at NWOSU50, for 12 yards to the

SWOSU49, out of bounds at SWOSU49, 1ST DOWN, PENALTY NWOSU UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct
(Taylor,Isaiah) 15 yards from SWOSU49 to NWOSU36.

1st and 10 at NWO36 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass complete short right to Kyle,Royal caught at NWOSU40, for 5 yards to the
NWOSU41, out of bounds at NWOSU41.

2nd and 5 at NWO41 No Huddle-Shotgun Martinez,Eli rush middle for 4 yards gain to the NWOSU45 (Tubbs,Jeremiah).
3rd and 1 at NWO45 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb rush middle for 4 yards gain to the NWOSU49 (Guyton,Cameron), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NWO49 Timeout Other, clock 06:31.
1st and 10 at NWO49 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass incomplete short left thrown to SWOSU46.
2nd and 10 at NWO49 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb rush middle for 0 yards to the NWOSU49 (Armstrong,Shane).
3rd and 10 at NWO49 No Huddle-Shotgun Deal,Caleb pass incomplete deep right to Wilson Jr.,Henry thrown to SWOSU16.
4th and 10 at NWO49 Purvis,Kale punt 41 yards to the SWOSU10 Jett,Nick return 13 yards to the SWOSU23 (Judd,Merric; Mathers,

Jr,Lantz).

Southwestern Okla. at 05:03
1st and 10 at SWO23 Southwestern Okla. drive start at 05:03.
1st and 10 at SWO23 No Huddle-Shotgun Hart,Duce rush right for 9 yards gain to the SWOSU32 (Olson,Casen; Dixon,Brandon).
2nd and 1 at SWO32 No Huddle-Shotgun Etheridge,Braxton rush middle for 4 yards gain to the SWOSU36 (Darrell,Brayden), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at SWO36 No Huddle-Shotgun Hart,Duce rush right for 2 yards loss to the SWOSU34 (Callahan,Rayshun).
2nd and 12 at SWO34 No Huddle-Shotgun Etheridge,Braxton pass intercepted by Tarbell,Micah at NWOSU30 Tarbell,Micah return for

loss of 1 yard to the NWOSU40 fumbled by Tarbell,Micah at NWOSU40 forced by Pryor,Delmontre recovered by
SWOSU Doctor,Michael at NWOSU29 Doctor,Michael return for loss of 5 yards to the PENALTY NWOSU Offside 5
yards from NWOSU34 to NWOSU29, 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at NWO29 No Huddle-Shotgun Etheridge,Braxton rush middle for 15 yards gain to the NWOSU14 (Lewis,Aiden), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NWO14 No Huddle-Shotgun Etheridge,Braxton pass incomplete short middle to Underwood,Justin thrown to NWOSU05

broken up by Lewis,Aiden.
2nd and 10 at NWO14 No Huddle-Shotgun Etheridge,Braxton rush left for 7 yards gain to the NWOSU07, out of bounds at NWOSU07.
3rd and 3 at NWO7 Timeout Other, clock 02:00.
3rd and 3 at NWO7 No Huddle-Shotgun Etheridge,Braxton rush right for 5 yards loss to the NWOSU12 (Schomaker,Rock).
4th and 8 at NWO12 No Huddle-Shotgun Etheridge,Braxton pass incomplete short middle to Mercer,Zion thrown to NWOSU00,

TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Northwestern Okla. at 01:05
1st and 10 at NWO12 Northwestern Okla. drive start at 01:05.
1st and 10 at NWO12 No Huddle-Shotgun Cobbs,Kaedric rush right for 3 yards gain to the NWOSU15, out of bounds at NWOSU15.
2nd and 7 at NWO15 No Huddle-Shotgun Cobbs,Kaedric rush middle for 9 yards gain to the NWOSU24 (Sekyere,Madox), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at NWO24 No Huddle-Shotgun Cobbs,Kaedric rush middle for 6 yards gain to the NWOSU30 (Nelson,Daniel).
2nd and 4 at NWO30 End of game, clock 00:00.

Southwestern Okla. 45-3 Northwestern Okla.


